


**MEMORANDUM**

**DATE:** March 17, 2017

**TO:** Parents, Guardians and Stakeholders of  
Cross Hill Academy

**FROM:** John P. Carr 

**RE:** Drinking Water Quality in Schools - UPDATED

One Larkin Center  
Yonkers, New York 10701  
Tel. 914 376-8008  
Fax 914 376-8621  
[jcarr@yonkerspublicschools.org](mailto:jcarr@yonkerspublicschools.org)

**Dr. Edwin M. Quezada**  
Superintendent of Schools

**John P. Carr, P.E.**  
Executive Director  
School Facilities Management

Attached is the latest update on the progress being made by the District in its program to test potable water systems for lead contamination and the steps being taken for its elimination.

Legislation was signed by the Governor on Sept 6, 2016 and implemented by the NYS Department of Health through emergency regulations entitled "*Lead Testing in School Drinking Water*". The new regulations required the District to sample and test additional outlets and to lower the actionable levels of lead in water from 20 ppm to 15 ppm. This added sampling was completed in September and the lab testing is being conducted by the City of Yonkers Water Bureau Laboratory. The attached report will indicate how many of the test results are pending, if any. The report will be updated as new results become available.

Resource information is available on the District's website under ABOUT YPS, About Our School District, Drinking Water Safety Reports by School or directly to [www.yonkerspublicschools.org/watertestingreports](http://www.yonkerspublicschools.org/watertestingreports). If you have any questions, please contact my office at 376-8008.

JPC/jh

CC: Board of Education Trustees  
E. Quezada, Superintendent of Schools

**MEMORANDUM**

One Larkin Center  
Yonkers, New York 10701  
Tel. 914 376-8008  
Fax 914 376-8621  
[jcarr@yonkerspublicschools.org](mailto:jcarr@yonkerspublicschools.org)

**Dr. Edwin M. Quezada**  
Superintendent of Schools

**John P. Carr, P.E.**  
Executive Director  
School Facilities Management

**Fecha:** 17 de marzo de 2017

**A:** Familias y Miembros de la Comunidad  
Cross Hill Academy

**De:** John P. Carr

**Asunto:** La Calidad de Agua en las Escuelas - Información Actualizada

Adjunto está la última actualización sobre el progreso realizado por el Distrito en el programa para probar el Sistema de agua potable para la contaminación de plomo y las medidas que se están tomando para su eliminación.

El Departamento de Salud del Estado implementó nuevos reglamentos para Ordenar Pruebas de Detección de Plomo en el agua potable en las Escuelas. La legislación fue firmada por el gobernador el 6 de septiembre de 2016. Las nuevas regulaciones requieren que el Distrito tome muestras y pruebe las salidas de agua adicionales y que reduzca los niveles de plomo en el agua de 20 ppm a 15 ppm. Las muestras adicionales se completaron en septiembre y las pruebas de laboratorio están siendo realizadas por el Ayuntamiento de Agua Potable de la Ciudad de Yonkers. Si los hay, el informe adjunto indica cuántos de los resultados de la prueba están pendientes. El informe se actualizará a medida que se obtengan nuevos resultados.

La información del recurso está disponible en el sitio web del Distrito bajo “ABOUT YPS” en [www.yonkerspublicschools.org/watertestingreports](http://www.yonkerspublicschools.org/watertestingreports). Si tiene alguna pregunta, por favor comuníquese con mi oficina al 376-8008.

JPC/ja

CC: Board of Education Trustees  
E. Quezada, Superintendent of Schools